
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Watt (Chair), D'Agorne, Firth, Gunnell, 

Horton, Hyman, Merrett and R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 June 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 29 June 2009 at 5pm. 
  
 

3. New Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny 
in York   

(Pages 3 - 14) 

 This report highlights the agreed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Function in York, detailing the terms of reference for the 
new committees and the resources available to support the 
function. 
 

4. 'Effective Organisation' - A Core Element of 
the Corporate Strategy.   

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 This report presents an update report on the Single Improvement 
Plan (SIP) for 2009/10. 
 



 

5. Year-end Performance and Financial 
Report for 2008/09.   

(Pages 27 - 68) 

 This report provides details of how the Council has performed in 
2008/09 (covering the period April 2008 to March 2009). It also 
presents requests for budget carry forward and a reserves 
position statement. Three areas of performance are covered in 
this report: Finance, Performance & Key Projects. 
 

6. Corporate Strategy - Relevant Key 
Performance Indicators & Actions.   

(Pages 69 - 74) 

 This report presents the Corporate Strategy key performance 
indicators and actions relevant to the remit of this particular 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7. Effective Organisation Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2009-10.   

(Pages 75 - 76) 

 To consider the Committees work plan for 2009-10. 
 

[...]

 

  

   

 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

30 June 2009 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
New Arrangement for Overview & Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights the agreed changes to the Overview & Scrutiny function in 
York, detailing the terms of reference for the new committees and the resources 
available to support the function. 

 Background 

2. At Full Council in November 2008 it was agreed to remove Executive Member 
Advisory Panels (EMAPs) from the decision making structure and replace the 
existing Scrutiny Committees with an increased No. of alternative Scrutiny 
Committees.  

 
3. At Full Council in April 2009 Members agreed to retain the Scrutiny Management 

Committee and to the formation of the following five Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, to come into effect as from Annual Council in May 2009: 

 
� Effective Organisation  
� Economic & City Development 
� Learning & Culture 
� Community Safety 
� Health 

 
 

Consultation  

4. The decision to revise the Overview & Scrutiny function in York followed an 
extensive consultation process involving Members and senior officers, involving 
careful consideration of working structures and best practice at other Councils. 

Terms of Reference & Common Functions 
 
Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) 

 
5. This Committee oversees and co-ordinates the overview & scrutiny function, 

including: 
  

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 

• allocating responsibility for issues which fall between more than one 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

• periodically reviewing the overview and scrutiny procedures to ensure that 
the function is operating effectively and recommending any constitutional 
changes, to Council 

• providing an annual report to Full Council 
• recommending to the Executive a budget for scrutiny and thereafter 

exercising overall responsibility for the finance made available to scrutiny. 
 
6. In Addition, SMC: 
 

• advises the Executive on th
[...]
work programme and ensure the efficient use of 
resources 

• Report to the SMC on a bi-annual basis on their contribution to their work 
programme. 

• Review any issue that it considers appropriate or any matter referred to it by 
the Executive, SMC or Council and report back to the body that referred the 
matter. 

• Identify aspects of the Council’s operation and delivery of services, and/or 
those of the relevant Council's statutory partners, suitable for an efficiency 
review (a full list of statutory partners is shown at Annex A) 

• Carry out efficiency reviews or set up a Task Group from within their 
membership to conduct a review on their behalf. 

• Scrutinise issues identified from the Executive’s Forward Plan, prior to a 
decision being made. 

Page 6



 

• Receive Executive Member reports relating to their portfolio, associated 
priorities & service performance. 

• Scrutinise the services provided to residents of York by other service 
providers, as appropriate. 

• Comment on the annual budget proposals and elements of the Corporate 
Strategy. 

• Make final or interim recommendations to the Executive and/or Council 
• Report any final or interim recommendations to SMC, if requested 
• Monitor the Council’s financial performance during the year. 
• Monitor progress on the relevant Council Priorities and advise on potential 

future priorities. 
• Initiate, develop and review relevant policies and advise the Executive about 

the proposed Policy Framework as it relates to their service plan areas 
• Support the achievement of the relevant ‘Local Area Agreement’ priority 

targets 
  

Roles Within Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
 

17. Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees: 
 

• Meet on a regular basis 
• Prepare for meetings and visits by reading briefing papers and preparing any 

questions for witnesses 
• Formulate and agree an annual work plan for their Committee, in consultation 

with the relevant Scrutiny Officer  
• Discuss and de
[...]
s 

32. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and provide comments. 

 

Contact Details 

Page 10



 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Ext 1030 

Report Approved � Date 16 June 2009 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Ext. 2063 

    

All � Wards Affected:   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  Reports to Full Council dated 22 January & 2 April 2009 
 

Annexes: 
 
Annex A – List of the Council’s Statutory Partners 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 
 

Statutory Partners of the Council 
 
 
 

The public service providers covered by the duty to co-operate with the 
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committees are: 

 
 
 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
Police Authority 
Local Probation Boards 
Youth Offending Teams 
Primary Care Trusts 
NHS Foundation Trusts 
NHS Health Trusts 
The Learning Skills Council in England 
Jobcentre Plus 
Health and Safety Executive 
Fire & Rescue Authorities 
Metropolitan Passenger Transport  Authorities 
The Highways Agency 
The Environment Agency 
Natural England 
Regional Development Agencies 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 
Joint Waste Disposal Authorities 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

30 June 2009 

Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
‘Effective Organisation’ – A Core Element of the Corporate 
Strategy 

Summary 

1. This report presents an update report on the Single Improvement Plan (SIP) for 
2009/10, in order to inform this Committee of work currently being undertaken 
throughout the Council in support of the eighth theme of the Corporate 
Strategy, that of being an Effective Organisation. 

 Background 

2. The Single Improvement Plan forms a core element of the Corporate 
Strategy’s eighth theme.  It is intended to cover continuous corporate 
improvement of internal processes and governance frameworks, which in turn 
support effective service delivery.   

3. The Executive considered the report attached at Annex A, in May 2009. It set 
out proposals for the work streams within the refreshed version of the Council’s 
Single Improvement Plan (SIP) for 2009/10. and explained the basis for their 
inclusion in the SIP.   

4. A total of nine workstreams were proposed for inclusion in the SIP, namely: 
HR, Equalities, Health & Safety, Member Training, Project Management, Code 
of Conduct Awareness, Partnership Governance, Internal Communications and 
Risk Management.  Details of the proposed coverage of these areas, and the 
lead Officers in respect of each area, are set out in paragraph 12 of the report.   

 
5. The Executive agreed to the inclusion of all the suggested workstreams and a 

further report is expected to go to the Executive in July 2009 outlining each 
workstream in more detail and any progress made against the key actions.  
The Executive also agreed to receive quarterly update reports on performance 
and progress. 

Consultation 
 

6. Details on the consultation carried out are shown in paragraph 8 of the 
attached report. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 15



Options  

7. Having considered  the workstreams identified within the attached report, 
Members may choose to: 

 
i. request further written information on any of the workstreams identified  
ii. request a briefing from the relevant senior officer in regard to a particular 

workstream of interest 
iii. identify a possible topic for review based on, and in support of one of the 

workstreams  
iv. request copies of the quarterly update reports following their presentation 

to the Executive 
 

Corporate Strategy 

8. The SIP forms one of the council’s key objectives under the theme of “Effective 
Organisation”, and achieving the milestones of the SIP as a whole, forms one 
of the theme actions for the 2009/10 year.   

 Implications 

9. Any relevant Legal, HR, Equalities, Finance, Crime and Disorder, ITT, Property 
& Other implications associated with the information in the Executive report 
attached, are outlined in the report at paragraph 17.  There are no known 
implications associated with the recommendations in this cover report. 

 

Risk Management 

11. This Committee is responsible for promoting a culture of continuous 
improvement in all services and monitoring efficiency across the Council.  The 
Committee’s role and responsibilities should not be confused with that of the 
Audit and Governance Committee as some of the service plan areas within the 
remit of this Committee are also the responsibility of the Audit & Governance 
Committee.  The Audit & Governance Committee have already agreed to look 
at some of the workstreams identified within the attached report and therefore 
this Committee should be mindful of any duplication in work.  The Assistant 
Director of Resources (Governance) will be in attendance at this meeting to 
help in the identification of where the overlaps in remits may occur.   
 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to consider the information contained within the attached 
report and agree: 

i. what if any further information is required on any of the identified 
workstreams: 

ii. to request copies of the Executive’s quarterly update reports 

iii. if any of the workstreams would be suitable for review by this Committee 

Page 16



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 

Report Approved � Date 16 June 2009 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel. 01904 552063 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

All � Wards Affected:   
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: N/A 
 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Executive Report dated 26 May 2009 – Single Improvement Plan 

Refresh 2009/10 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Annex A 

   

 
Executive 

 
26 May 2009 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Customer and Governance) 

 
 

Single Improvement Plan Refresh 2009/10 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report sets out proposals for the workstreams within the refreshed version 

of the Single Improvement Plan (SIP) for 2009/10, together with the basis for 
their inclusion. This report does not include a detailed action plan, as the work 
will be scoped with timescales and milestones set in consultation with the 
relevant CMT leads responsible for each workstream. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Single Improvement Plan forms a core element of the Corporate 

Strategy’s eighth theme, that of being an Effective Organisation. It is intended 
to cover corporate continuous improvement of internal processes and 
governance frameworks, which in turn support effective service delivery.  
These processes and governance frameworks are laid down in the council’s 
Code of Corporate Governance and internal Business Model for officers. 

 
3. An improvement programme was originally agreed in June 2008, in response 

to the Audit Commission’s corporate assessment, which was presented to 
Executive on 30 June 2008 as the SIP. Twelve individual areas for 
improvement were identified, and progress against milestones monitored. The 
achievements to year end 2008/09 were reported to Executive as Annex 3 to 
the Comprehensive Performance Assessment Report on 17 March 2009. 

 
4. The SIP will continue to be led and owned by Corporate Management Team 

members who will take individual leadership of SIP workstreams. 
 

5. Earlier this year, a review of corporate governance was carried out to compare 
current practice against CIPFA standards for best practice and a number of 
potential further areas identified for possible inclusion in a refreshed SIP. The 
early findings from the review were reported to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 31 March 2009.  In addition, the staff survey was undertaken 
between February and early March 2009, and further key findings that were 
suitable for inclusion in the SIP were identified. 

 
6. CMT received an interim report on 8 April 2009 to inform decisions regarding 

the 2008/09 SIP workstreams which should continue into the 2009/10 year.  

Page 19



This report presents draft proposals for a combination of workstreams carried 
forward from the previous year, together with new elements introduced as a 
result of either the review of corporate governance or the staff survey. 

 
7. Scoping work is currently under way to determine the key milestones to be 

achieved, and consultation in the proposed areas will be carried out to ensure 
that stakeholders have input into the improvement process. 

 

Consultation 
 
8. Individual officers responsible for each workstream have been consulted on 

their respective areas of work, and CMT as a group have been consulted on 
the elements to be carried over from the previous year. The Marketing and 
Communications team have been consulted on the findings from the staff 
survey.  The Audit & Governance Committee have received and noted the 
early outcomes of the Governance Review. 

 
9. Once key milestones have been developed, consultation in the proposed areas 

will be carried out to ensure that stakeholders have input into the improvement 
process. 

 

Options 
 
10. Nine areas for suggested inclusion in the SIP have been identified, either 

through the governance review, the staff survey, or from previous audit or 
inspection reports and the previous year’s SIP. In addition risk management 
was specifically requested for inclusion by Executive on 31 October 2008. 

 
11. The originating sources of proposed workstreams are shown in the table 

below: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source 
SIP Workstream Governance 

Review 
Staff Survey Other 

audit/inspection 
reports 

HR ����    ����    ����    

Equalities    ����  
[...]
 of Resources 
 

Year-end Performance and Financial Report for 2008/09 
 

Summary 

1 This report provides details of how the council has performed in 2008/09 (covering 
the period April 2008 to March 2009).  It also presents requests for budget carry 
forward and a reserves position statement.  Three areas of performance are covered 
in this report: 

1. Finance - which covers the financial out-turn for 2008/09. 

2. Performance - which examines how well the council is performing against the 
National Performance Indicator set and LAA targets. 

3. Key projects - providing an update on how well the council is delivering 
improvement in the key projects that support the council’s key priorities.   

 
2 2008/09 is the first year that the council has reported performance under a new set of 

national performance indicators, which cover more outcome-based performance 
compared to the old best value indicator (BVPI) set.  Priority based improvement is 
very encouraging with over three quarters of the Local Area Agreement indicators 
improving and nearly two-thirds hitting or exceeding their 2008/09 targets. The 
council’s first Place Survey results are also very good (55% performing in the top 
quartile), which could be seen as positive endorsement from York’s citizens on what 
it’s like to live and work in the city. Overall York has improved on more indicators than 
in 2007/08 and performance compares much better against other authorities (e.g. 
43% of national indicators in top quartile compared to 30% of BVPIs in 2007/08). 
There’s also plenty of exceptional performance to celebrate, where York’s 
performance is amongst the best in the country (e.g. educational attainment and 
waste management).  

 
3 Effective financial management has ensured that these improvements have been 

achieved within the Council’s overall budget for 2008/09.  The Council remains the 
second lowest spending unitary authority per head and therefore the performance 
improvements demonstra
[...]
arget? 

Low = good 
High = good 

Comparative 
quartile 

NI 4 - % people feel can influence decisions in their locality 31.5% Yes High Top 

NI 5 - general satisfaction with local area 87% No High Top 

NI 17 - % people concerned about anti-social behaviour 11.2% Yes Low Top 

NI 21 – Council & Police dealing with anti-social behaviour and crime 29.3% No High Top 

NI 23 - people treat one another with respect and consideration 23% No High Top 

NI 27 - Understanding concerns about anti-social behaviour 29.4% No High Top 

NI 41 - % of people who feel drunk or rowdy behaviour is a problem 18.4% No Low Top 

NI 42 - % of people who feel drug use/drug dealing is a problem 17.3% No Low Top 

NI 138 - Satisfaction of over 65s with home and neighbourhood 91.9% No High Top 

NI 140 - Fair treatment by local services 77.9% No High Top 

NI 1 - % people from different backgrounds get on well together 79% Yes High 2nd 

NI 6 - Participation in regular volunteering 23.1% Yes High 2nd 

NI 119 – Overall health & well-being 79.3% No High 2nd 

NI 2 - % feel that they belong to their neighbourhood 54% No High 3rd 

NI 3 - Civic participation in the local area 12.3% No High 3rd 

NI 22 - parents taking responsibility for the behaviour of their children 28.6% No High 3rd 

NI 37 - Awareness of civil protection arrangements 14.6% No High 3rd 

NI 139 - Older people receive support they need to live independently 29.9% Yes High 3rd 

 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

30 June 2009 

Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
Corporate Strategy – Relevant Key Performance Indicators & 
Actions 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Corporate Strategy key performance indicators and 
actions relevant to the remit of this particular Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 Background 

2. As part of the restructure of the overview & scrutiny function in York, it was 
agreed that the new standing Overview & Scrutiny Committees would be 
responsible for: 

 
a. monitoring progress on those council priorities relevant to their 

individual terms of reference and for advising on potential future 
priorities;  

 
b. identifying aspects of the Council’s operation and delivery of services, 

and/or those of the relevant Council's statutory partners, that are 
perhaps not on target and therefore suitable for an efficiency review; 

 
c. supporting the achievement of the relevant ‘Local Area Agreement’ 

priority targets 
 
3. Annex A provides information on current performance indicators of either the 

Council or a statutory partner (or in some cases a hybrid of both), relevant to 
the work of the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Consultation 
 

4. The information contained within Annex A was provided by the Corporate 
Performance Manager. 

 

Analysis 
 

5. The information contained within the Annex has been provided in order to 
enable the Committee to monitor implementation of the current corporate 
priorities for 2009/10 and establish a baseline on which to judge the overall 

Agenda Item 6Page 69



success of that implementation in 2010, in order to make proposals for 
changes to the priorities for 2010/11. 

 
6. Information on the relevant Council corporate priorities will be presented as 

part of the quarterly finance and performance monitoring reports.  Information 
on the progress made by partners, will be made available to the Committee 
periodically throughout the year depending on the reporting cycle agreed by 
the Council with partners.  Details of these will be added to the Committee’s 
work programme.  

  

Options  

7. Having considered the information contained within the Annex, Members may 
choose to request further information on any of the key indicators and actions 
identified. 
 

Corporate Strategy 

8. The work of this Committee directly supports the eighth theme of the Corporate 
Strategy  ‘We shall make City of York Council an Effective Organisation’.  

 Implications 

9. There are no known Legal, HR, Equalities, Finance, Crime and Disorder, ITT, 
Property & Other implications associated with the recommendation within this 
report. 

Risk Management 

11. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report.   
 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to note the contents of the report and its annex and decide 
what, if any, further information is required at this stage. 

Reason: To inform the work of this Committee. 

Page 70



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel. 01904 552063 Report Approved � Date 16 June 2009 

 

All � Wards Affected:   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: N/A 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A –  Relevant Council Performance Indicators and Key Actions for 2009/10 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Code Lead for Collection Indicator definition

LAA indicator 

(35? local? 

Education NPI?)

Link to scrutiny 

committee

NPI 1 Corporate Services % of people who believe people from different backgrounds get on well together in their local area 35

Effective Org

NPI 2 Corporate Services Participation - % of people who feel they belong in their neighbourhood No

Effective Org

NPI 14 Corporate Services Avoidable contact: The average number, of customer contacts per received customer request No

Effective Org

NPI 126 PCT Early access for women to maternity services No

Effective Org

NPI 140 Corporate Services Fair treatment by local services No

Effective Org

NPI 181 Corporate Services Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new claims and change events DWP DSO No

Effective Org

ARM 1 Corporate Services Number of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit fraud investigations 
[...]
eport on Use of Resources 
 

23 February 2010 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Report from relevant Local Strategic Partners 
 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 7

5



P
a

g
e
 7

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	3 New Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York
	Annex A

	4 'Effective Organisation' - A Core Element of the Corporate Strategy.
	SIP Annex A

	5 Year-end Performance and Financial Report for 2008/09.
	Annex 1 Year-end Performance Report
	Annex 2 Year-end Performance Report
	Annex 3 Year-end Performance Report
	Annex 4 Year-end Performance Report

	6 Corporate Strategy - Relevant Key Performance Indicators & Actions.
	Annex A - NPIs for linking to Scrutiny

	7 Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2009-10.



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 30 JUNE 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), GUNNELL, 
HORTON AND MERRETT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE, FIRTH, HYMAN AND 
R WATSON 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit 
of the Committee. 
 
 

3. NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY IN YORK  

 
Members received a report which highlighted the agreed changes to the 
Overview and Scrutiny function in York, detailing the terms of reference for 
the new committees and the resources available to support the function. 
 
The following agreed changes came into effect as of Annual Council in 
May 2009: 

� Remove Executive Member and Advisory Panels 
� Replace existing Scrutiny Committees with an increased number of 

alternative Scrutiny Committees.  
� Retain the Scrutiny Management Committee 
� The formation of five Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
Members commented that the new Scrutiny Committees should aim to 
examine topics in detail and pull out key issues to look at in depth. 
 
In relation to paragraph 16 bullet point 6 of the Officer’s report, Members 
queried whether a copy of the forward plan should be a key paper for the 
Committee to be brought to every meeting. Officers advised that the 
document is lengthy and not suitable to have as a standard item. Members 
queried whether a summarised version showing which Scrutiny Committee 
an issue would go to could be produced. Officers agreed to look into this. 
 



Officers pointed out that currently the Forward Plan is showing information 
for 2 months in advance which would make it difficult for the Committee to 
identify items for pre-decision scrutiny. Members queried why the Forward 
Plan was not showing information for 4 months ahead, as is the legal 
requirement, and asked if this could be a possible Scrutiny Topic to explore 
how Council departments are using the forward plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted and further 

information be received at the next meeting, 
examining the issues surrounding a potential review of 
the current effectiveness of the Council’s Forward 
Plan. 

 
REASON: To inform Members of the new arrangements for 

Scrutiny. 
 
 
 

4. 'EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION' - A CORE ELEMENT OF THE 

CORPORATE STRATEGY.  

 
Members considered a report which presented an update report on the 
Single Improvement Plan (SIP) for 2009/10, in order to inform them of work 
currently being undertaken throughout the Council in support of the eighth 
theme of the Corporate Strategy, that of being an Effective Organisation. 
 
Following a review of corporate governance, further areas were identified 
for possible inclusion in a refreshed version of the SIP. As a result the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) received an interim report in April 
2009 to inform decisions regarding the 2008/09 SIP workstreams which 
should continue to the 2009/10 year. Overall nine areas were identified as 
proposed workstreams. 
 
As there is a SIP behind Effective Organisation,  the report had been 
brought to the Committee to inform Members of the work currently being 
undertaken. Officers advised that Members may choose to identify a topic 
for review based on and in support of one of the workstreams. 
 
Members expressed concern at paragraph 11 of the covering report which 
stated that Audit and Governance Committee had already agreed to look 
at some of the workstreams. In response to this Officers confirmed they 
would advise the Committee accordingly in order to prevent duplication. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:  
 

(i) note the information contained within the Single 
Improvement Plan Refresh Report. 

 
(ii) Will continue to monitor the work being carried 

out and requested a report be brought to the 
next meeting. 

 
REASON: To inform Members on the Single Improvement Plan. 



5. YEAR-END PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 2008/09.  

 
 Members received a report which provided details of how the Council had 
performed in 2008/09, covering the period April 2008 to March 2009.  
 
Officers outlined the report and highlighted the following: 
 
Financial 

� A net underspend of £1.478k was projected in 2008/09. 
� Due to external pressures City Strategy and Children’s Services had 

overspends. 
� A net sum of £1.817k had been received from HM Revenue and 

Customs (HMRC) for cultural exemption VAT on museums 
admissions paid between January 1990 to July 2002 and had been 
added to the general reserve. 

� The balance on revenue reserves on 31 March 2009 stood at 
£8,745k, which looks satisfactory but by 2013 it is anticipated the 
general fund reserve will be under what is deemed reasonable. 

 
Performance - Corporate Overview 

� Not all 200 Indicators have been compared as some are not 
reportable. 

� Pricewaterhouse Cooper Benchmarking Site used to check how well 
York has done in comparison to other authorities. 

�  Corporate Health Indicator is something which would fall under the 
remit of this Committee 

� Health and Safety improved for 2008/09, but further improvement is 
expected. 

� Equalities is an area which is not performing well and data is being 
sought to find out why.  

 
Members considered the report and identified the following areas for 
further investigation: 
 

� The underlying budget issues in Children’s Services and Housing 
and Adult Social Services (HASS), the underachievement of income 
for Newgate Market and the issues surrounding graffiti and litter are 
to be referred to the Scrutiny Management Committee to decide 
which are the appropriate Scrutiny Committees to look at these 
issues in more detail. 

� Corporate Health – staff sickness rates and corporate health and 
safety and the lack of corporate data for Equalities and Human 
Resources – Councillor Gunnell to register a scrutiny topic. 

� ITT – Scrutiny Officer, Councillor Gunnell and the Assistant Director 
of Resources (Transformation and Efficiency) to meet to discuss 
how best to consider project slippage and underspends within ITT. 

� Project management – some key projects appeared not to have 
been fully delivered after agreed implementation, including the 
University Pool.  Councillor Merrett to register a suitable scrutiny 
topic.  Additionally on key projects, Members then asked Officers to 
look into a Council Motion regarding provision of a city centre 
swimming pool, which they recalled having been agreed previously 
by Council. 



 
� Reserves – Use of reserves report to be brought to the November 

meeting. Scrutiny Officer to liaise with Kevin Best. 
� Members requested a briefing on the More for York Programme. 

 
RESOLVED: That the performance and financial issues identified in 

the report be noted and the issues identified above for 
consideration be agreed.1 

 
REASON: To assist in producing the work plan for the Effective 

Organisation Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Action Required  
1. Investigate the issues identified at the meeting on 30 
June, with Officers/Members.   
 
 

 
MC  

 
6. CORPORATE STRATEGY - RELEVANT KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS & ACTIONS.  

 
Members received a report that presented the Corporate Strategy key 
performance indicators and actions relevant to the remit of the Committee. 
 
As part of the restructure of the overview and scrutiny function in York it 
was agreed that the new standing Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
would be responsible for: 

� Monitoring progress on the council priorities relevant to each 
committees terms of reference 

� Identifying aspects of the Council’s operation and delivery services 
that are perhaps not on target that may be suitable for an efficiency 
review 

� Supporting the achievement of the relevant ‘Local Area Agreement’ 
priority targets. 

 
Officers advised Members that the report was brought before them to 
ensure they have a complete set of information at the outset.  
 
RESOLVED:  That Members note the contents of the report. 
 
REASON:  To inform the work of this Committee. 
 
 

7. EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 2009-10.  

 
Members considered the work plan for the Effective Organisation Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for 2009-10. 
 
Members agreed that the following work areas be added to the work plan: 
 

� Forward Plan – Corporate use of the forward plan throughout the 
Council – September 2009. 



� HR and Equalities – Councillor Gunnell to register a scrutiny topic to 
focus on the lack of corporate data and on issues related to the 
corporate health of the organisation. 

� Resources Directorate and relevant other directorates – Councillor 
Merrett to register a scrutiny topic examining the management and 
delivery of key projects.   

� Reserves – Report to be brought to the meeting on 24 November. 
� More for York -  programme briefing. 
� ITT – Officers and Councillor Gunnell to discuss how best to 

consider issues. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work areas detailed above be added to the 

work plan of this Committee. 
 
REASON: To assist in the planning of work for this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


